DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the consideration of the appeal # 49 submitted to the Central Election Commission on February 3, 2020 in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020

Regarding the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020, HuseynovRamilGalamirza and GafarovVasifVaqif, registered candidates on Lerik Con.EC # 78 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on February 3, 2020, claiming on the law violations during the conduct of pre-election campaign and also, requested to undertake relevant measures.

The complaint was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration", relevant opinion was provided on this issue by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session.

It was determined that candidates applied to CEC on January 29, 2020 on the cases claimed in the appeal and the appeal was investigated at CEC and adopted a decision # 18/111, dated 31 January 2020.But the appeal was enlarged in one part and PEcs were claimed to have conducted pre-election campaign of registered candidate MammadovlgbalNariman, photos and video views were also added to the appeal.

The applicant was contacted in connection with the investigation, was informed on his rights to participate in the investigation and the session, plaintiff R.G.Huseynov participated at the investigation, the submitted materials were reviewed with his participation and broad view exchange was held.

The claims on the part of conducting pre-election campaign of registered candidate MammadovIgbalNariman by PECs were investigated and it was determined that EldarTumarJafarov, member of the PEC # 54 of Lerik Con.EC # 78 participated in the candidate's pre-election campaign. And that could be understood as the violation of campaign rules of candidate I.N.Mammadov.

Thus, it was determined as a result of investigation that since the appeal on the part on the claims on the violation of the rules for conducting pre-election campaign by a PEC member shall be implemented and in other parts shall not be implemented as the claims had not been justified.

Pursuant to 19.4, 28.2, 112 and 112-1 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item # 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission decides:

1. The appeal # 49 submitted to CEC on February 3, 2020 by HuseynovRamilGalamirza and GafarovVasifVaqif, registered candidates on Lerik Con.EC # 78in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of

Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020, in the part on the violation of the rules for conducting pre-election campaign by a PEC member shall be implemented and in other parts shall not be implemented due to groundlessness.

- 2. The appeal in the part on illegal actions of EldarTumarJafarov, member of the PEC # 54 shall be sent to Lerik Con.EC # 78 for undertaking relevant measures.
- 3. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman MazahirPanahov

CEC Secretary ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary MikayilRahimov